

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
JANET K. ADKINS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES S. ADKINS,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Michigan Supreme Court**

—————◆—————

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————

JEFFREY D. MOFFATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY MOFFATT  
43625 N. Sierra Hwy., Suite A  
Lancaster, CA 93534  
(661) 945-6121  
Jeffrey@  
lawofficesofjeffreymoffatt.com  
jeffreymbajd@hotmail.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Facts and Trial .....	3
B. Appellate Decisions .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION .....	9
I. Family Law Court Systems Throughout The United States And Specifically The Family Law Court Of Michigan Have Come To Be The Only Courts That Are Ex- empt From Various Provisions Of The Con- tinuum Of Liberty, As Well As Significant Portions Of The United States Federal Constitution .....	9
A. Due Process (5th Amendment/14th Amendment) .....	15
B. Jury Of Our Peers (7th Amendment) ...	16
C. Results Of Decisions Have Limited Ap- pealability (5th Amendment) .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Children Protected From Unwarranted Removal From Their Homes (4th Amendment).....	18
II. Family Law Court Systems Throughout The United States And Specifically The Family Law Court Of Michigan Should Not Have The Unfettered Right To Cause Disparate Treatment By Failing To Uphold Federal Constitutional Laws Prescribed Within <i>Roe V. Wade</i> , Applicable To The Fourteenth Amendment .....	21
III. Nonfederal Grounds Inadequate To Abstain.....	24
IV. This Court Mandates Fair Procedures .....	26
V. Trial Court Judges Should Not Be Acting As Policy-Makers .....	27
VI. Equal Protection Commands Addressing The Welfare Of Our Children And Preserving The “Post-Judgment” Family In The Future.....	30
VII. Interstate And Intrastate Courts Disagree ...	32
A. Federal Law Mandates Reporting, Due Process And Mistreatment/Abuse Finding .....	32
B. Finite Temporary Orders Are Mandated ...	35
VIII. What Does The Future Hold?.....	37
IX. What Review Will Provide.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

## APPENDIX

Michigan Supreme Court Order, July 28, 2015 .....	App. 1
Michigan Court of Appeals Order, May 12, 2015 ....	App. 3
Michigan Court of Appeals Order, Apr. 21, 2015 .....	App. 4
Michigan Circuit Court Order, Nov. 7, 2014.....	App. 6
Michigan Circuit Court Order, Nov. 7, 2014.....	App. 8
Michigan Circuit Court Order, Nov. 7, 2014.....	App. 10
Michigan Court of Appeals Order, Oct. 15, 2014.....	App. 12
Michigan Circuit Court Order, Sept. 17, 2014.....	App. 13
Michigan Circuit Court Order, Sept. 3, 2014 .....	App. 17
Michigan Supreme Court Order, Sept. 9, 2015 .....	App. 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abele v. Markle</i> , 351 F.Supp. 224 (Conn.1972).....	40
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	22
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	25
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	21
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	22
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	22
<i>E.D. v. Madison Cnty. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 68 So.3d 163 (Ala. Civ. App. 2010).....	17
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	39
<i>Farnham v. Pierce</i> , 6 N.E. 830 (Mass. 1886) .....	10
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	21
<i>Gilbert v. Moore</i> , 364 Ark. 127, 216 S.W.3d 583 (2005).....	17
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	15, 20
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973).....	31
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18, 39
<i>In Re Coast</i> , 561 A.2d 762 (Pa. 1989).....	28
<i>In Re Ryan, Minors</i> , MI S.Ct. #150657 (May 2014) .....	8
<i>In Re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich. 394, 852 N.W.2d 524 (2014).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	22
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	15, 16
<i>Lester v. Lennane</i> , 84 Cal.App.4th 536 (2000).....	18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	39
<i>Mary v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528, 73 S.Ct. 840, 97 L.Ed. 1221 (1953).....	26
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S.Ct. 625, 67 L.Ed. 1042 (1923).....	22, 26, 39
<i>Montenegro v. Diaz</i> , 109 Cal.Rptr.2d 575, 26 Cal.4th 249, 27 P.3d 289 (2001).....	17
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	31
<i>National Mutual Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	22
<i>Nevels v. Hanlon</i> , 656 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1981) ...	19, 20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	22, 29, 39
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	29, 39
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. County of San Joaquin</i> , 487 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982) .....	26
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	21
<i>Sevigny v. Dicksey</i> , 846 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	22
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 62 S.Ct. 1110, 86 L.Ed. 1655 (1942) .....	26, 39
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	31
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972) .....	26, 31
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. West</i> , 201 S.W. 743 (Tenn. 1918) .....	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000).....	29, 30
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....	22
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	22
<i>Wallis v Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	19
<i>Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Edn.</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 205, 2004 Ohio 2491, 808 N.E.2d. 861 (2004).....	32
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	2, 18, 19, 20
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VII .....	2, 16
U.S. Const., amend. XI .....	24
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, §1 .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1738A(e).....	33
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act (CAPTA).....	14, 32, 40
Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act (PKPA) .....	14, 33, 34, 40
MCR 3.210(C)(1) .....	36
MCR 7.202(6)(a)(iii).....	7
Temporary Emergency Jurisdiction UCCJEA §204(3), MCL §722.1204 .....	3, 7, 36
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	24
UCCJEA §204 .....	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Goldstein, Solnit and Freud, <i>The Best Interests of the Child</i> (rev. ed. 1996).....	31
Hon. Norman J. Davis, “A Reference Guide to the New Family Court Rules” .....	18
<i>In Re S.</i> , Auto de 21 abril de 1997, Audiencia Provincial Barcelona, Sección 1a.....	35
National Conference of Commissioner on Uniform State Laws, Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act (1997) (November 20, 1998) .....	34, 36
Patrick F. Fagan and Nicholas Zill, “The Second Annual Index of Family Belonging and Rejection” (Washington, D.C.: Marriage and Religion Research Institute, 17 November 2011) .....	30
Sankaran, Vivek. “Parens Patriae Run Amuck: The Child Welfare System’s Disregard for the Constitutional Rights of Non-Offending Parents.” <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 82, no. 1 (2009). .....	10
The Office on Violence Against Women 2014 Biennial Report to Congress (S. Miller & Smolter 2011) .....	36, 37
